In accordance with the transitional provisions set out in the amendment to HKAS 17, the Group reassessed the

classification of unexpired leasehold land as at 1 April 2010 based on information that existed at the inception of the

leases. Leasehold land that qualifies for finance lease classification has been reclassified from prepaid lease payment

to property, plant, and equipment retrospectively. This resulted in prepaid lease payments with the carrying amount of

HK$10,717,000 and HK$10,491,000 as at 1 April 2009 and 31 March 2010 respectively being reclassified to property,

plant and equipment.

5

As at 31 March 2011, leasehold land that qualify for finance lease classification with the carrying amount of

HK$10,264,000 have been included in property, plant and equipment. The application of the amendments to HKAS 17

has had no impact on the reported profit or loss for the current and prior years.

The effect of application of amendment to HKAS 17 on the financial positions of the Group which is principally a

reclassification between different categories of assets is as follows:

 As at  As at

 31.3.2010  31.3.2010

 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 7,814 10,491 18,305

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 10,264 (10,264) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 227 (227) –

 18,305 – 18,305

 As at  As at

 1.4.2009  1.4.2009

 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Property, plant and equipment 8,499 10,717 19,216

Prepaid lease payments – non-current 10,490 (10,490) –

Prepaid lease payments – current 227 (227) –

 19,216 – 19,216

The effect of application of amendment to HKAS 17 on the results of the Group which is principally a reclassification

between different categories of expenses is as follows:

 Year ended  Year ended

 31.3.2010  31.3.2010

 (originally stated) Adjustments (restated)

 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000

Depreciation of property, plant and equipment 1,962 226 2,188

Release of prepaid lease payments 226 (226) –

6

The Group and the Company have not early applied the following new and revised standards, amendments or

interpretation that have been issued but are not yet effective:

HKFRSs (Amendments) Improvements to HKFRSs issued in 20101

HKFRS 7 (Amendments) Disclosures – Transfers of Financial Assets2

HKFRS 9 Financial Instruments3

HKFRS 10 Consolidated Financial Statements3

HKFRS 11 Joint Arrangements3

HKFRS 12 Disclosure of Involvement with Other Entities3

HKFRS 13 Fair Value Measurement3

HKAS 12 (Amendments) Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets4

HKAS 24 (as revised in 2009) Related Party Disclosures5